16R-246 Introduce: 11-7-16
Special Permit No. 16047

RESOLUTION NO. A-

WHEREAS, Opahc Properties, LLC has submitted an application designated as Special
Permit No. 16047 to construct an additional parking lot with associated waivers to front yard
setback and storm water detention, on property generally located at 2847 A Street, and legally
described as:

A TRACT OF LAND COMPOSED OF A PORTION OF LOT 1,
BLOCK 2, ZEHRUNG AND AMES ADDITION, LOTS 2
THROUGH 6, BLOCK 2, ZEHRUNG AND AMES ADDITION, THE
EAST 45.00' OF LOT 7, BLOCK 2, ZEHRUNG AND AMES
ADDITION, AND LOTS 17 AND 18, BLOCK 2, ZEHRUNG AND
AMES ADDITION, A PORTION OF LOTS 7 AND 8, BLOCK 1,
ZEHRUNG AND AMES ADDITION, AND, A PORTION OF EAST-
WEST ALLEY IN BLOCK 2, ZEHRUNG AND AMES ADDITION, A
PORTION OF SOUTH 29™ STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY, AND A
PORTION OF VACATED WASHINGTON STREET RIGHT-OF-
WAY, ALL LOCATED IN THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF
SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 10 NORTH, RANGE 7 EAST OF THE
6TH P.M., CITY OF LINCOLN, LANCASTER COUNTY,
NEBRASKA, AND MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS
FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF LOT 7,
BLOCK 2, ZEHRUNG AND AMES ADDITION, SAID POINT
BEING ON THE SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF “A” STREET,
SAID POINT BEING 30.00' SOUTH OF THE NORTH LINE OF
THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 10
NORTH, RANGE 7 EAST OF THE 6™ P.M., THENCE
EASTERLY ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 7, SAID LINE
BEING THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, SAID LINE
ALSO BEING 30.000 SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE
NORTH LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER, ON AN
ASSUMED BEARING OF S89°57'38"E, A DISTANCE OF 5.00'
TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE OF A
TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN CORPORATION WARRANTY
DEED, FILED LANCASTER COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS,
INSTRUMENT NUMBER 1997-027331, SAID POINT BEING THE
TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE CONTINUING
S89°57'38"E ON THE NORTH LINE OF SAID LOT 7, AND ON
THE NORTH LINE OF LOTS 6 THROUGH 1, BLOCK 2,
ZEHRUNG AND AMES ADDITION, SAID LINE BEING THE
SOUTH LINE OF SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, SAID LINE ALSO
BEING 30.000 SOUTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE NORTH
LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST QUARTER, A DISTANCE OF
311.03' TO A POINT LOCATED 10.000 WEST OF AND
PERPENDICULAR TO THE CENTER LINE OF THE VACATED
CHICAGO, ROCK ISLAND AND PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-
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WAY; THENCE S28°29'03"E, ON A LINE LOCATED 10.00’
WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE CENTERLINE OF SAID
VACATED RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY, A DISTANCE OF 85.99'
TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE CENTER LINE OF
NORTH 29™ STREET RIGHT-OF-WAY; THENCE S00°15'22"W,
ON THE CENTER LINE OF SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, A DISTANCE
OF 58.32° TO POINT LOCATED 28 WEST OF AND
PERPENDICULAR TO THE CENTER LINE OF THE VACATED
CHICAGO, ROCK ISLAND AND PACIFIC RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-
WAY; THENCE S28°29'03"E, ON A LINE LOCATED 28.00’
WEST OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE CENTERLINE OF SAID
VACATED RAILROAD RIGHT-OF-WAY, A DISTANCE OF
210.21' TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH A LINE
LOCATED 16.000 NORTH OF AND PERPENDICULAR TO THE
SOUTH RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE OF VACATED WASHINGTON
STREET; THENCE N89°44'27"W, ON A LINE LOCATED 16.00’
NORTH OF AND PARALLEL WITH THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID
VACATED RIGHT-OF-WAY, A DISTANCE OF 76.08' TO A
POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE EAST RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF SOUTH 29™ STREET; THENCE S00°15'26"W, ON THE
EAST LINE OF SAID RIGHT-OF-WAY, A DISTANCE OF 10.02'
TO A POINT OF CURVATURE FOR A NON-TANGENT CURVE
IN A COUNTER CLOCKWISE DIRECTION HAVING A CENTRAL
ANGLE OF 88°41'51", A RADIUS OF 55.00', AN ARC LENGTH
OF 85.14', A CHORD LENGTH OF 76.89, A TANGENT LENGTH
OF 53.76', AND A CHORD BEARING OF N44°05'33"W TO A
POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-WAY
LINE OF WASHINGTON STREET, SAID POINT BEING ON THE
SOUTH LINE OF LOT 18, BLOCK 2, ZEHRUNG AND AMES
ADDITION; THENCE N89°5527"W, ON THE NORTH RIGHT-OF-
WAY LINE OF WASHINGTON STREET, SAID LINE BEING ON
THE SOUTH LINE OF LOTS 17 AND 18, BLOCK 2, ZEHRUNG
AND AMES ADDITION, AND ON THE EASTERLY EXTENSION
OF SAID LINE, A DISTANCE OF 78.16' TO THE SOUTHWEST
CORNER OF SAID LOT 17; THENCE NO00°14'38"E, ON THE
WEST LINE OF SAID LOT 17, AND ON A NORTHERLY
EXTENSION OF SAID LINE, A DISTANCE OF 141.94' TO A
POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE NORTH LINE OF THE
EAST-WEST ALLEY LOCATED IN BLOCK 2, ZEHRUNG AND
AMES ADDITION; THENCE N89°46'02"W, ON THE NORTH LINE
OF SAID EAST-WEST ALLEY, SAID LINE BEING THE SOUTH
LINE OF LOTS 3 THROUGH 7, BLOCK 2, ZEHRUNG AND
AMES ADDITION, A DISTANCE OF 245.13' TO A POINT OF
INTERSECTION WITH THE WEST LINE OF A TRACT OF LAND
DESCRIBED IN CORPORATION WARRANTY DEED, FILED
LANCASTER COUNTY REGISTER OF DEEDS, INSTRUMENT
NUMBER 1997-027331; THENCE NOO0°07'25"E, ON THE WEST
LINE OF A TRACT OF LAND DESCRIBED IN CORPORATION
WARRANTY DEED, FILED LANCASTER COUNTY REGISTER
OF DEEDS, INSTRUMENT NUMBER 1997-027331, A
DISTANCE OF 130.21' TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING, SAID
TRACT CONTAINS A CALCULATED AREA 69,510.94 SQUARE
FEET OR 1.57 ACRES, MORE OR LESS;
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WHEREAS, the real property adjacent to the area included within the site plan for this
additional parking lot will not be adversely affected; and

WHEREAS, said site plan together with the terms and conditions hereinafter set forth
are consistent with the intent and purpose of Title 27 of the Lincoln Municipal Code to promote
the public health, safety, and general welfare.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Lincoln,
Nebraska:

That the application of Opahc Properties, LLC, hereinafter referred to as "Permittee”, to
construct an additional parking lot with associated waivers to front yard setback and storm water
detention, on the property legally described above, be and the same is hereby granted under
the provisions of Section 27.63.170 of the Lincoln Municipal Code upon condition that
construction and operation of said additional parking lot be in strict compliance with said
application, the site plan, and the following additional express terms, conditions, and
requirements:

1. This permit approves Parking in the R-6 and R-2 Residential Zoning Districts as
shown on the site plan with waivers to front yard setback and storm water detention. The
approval of this Special Permit is conditioned on the approval of the following associated
applications: Change of Zone 16028, Text Amendment 16010, and Street and Alley Vacation
16005.

2. Before receiving building permits or before a final plat is approved:

a. The Permittee shall cause to be prepared and submitted to the Planning
Department a revised and reproducible final plot plan including 3 copies with all required
revisions as listed below.

i. Identify that the only two existing trees shown on the grading plan,
within the boundary of the special permit, are to be preserved.

ii. Revise Note #1 to state “Parking lot layout is conceptual. Any
revision to the layout will be done by administrative amendment.”
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Vi.

Vil.

viii.

Xi.

Xii.

Xiii.

Revise Note #3 to state that “a separate waiver was requested to
the City of Lincoln Parking Lot Design Standards to allow Phase 2
of the Parking Lot to be surfaced with gravel/aggregate for a
period of time not to exceed two (2) years.”

Change Note #4 to state “The Proposed 14’ Access Easement on
Block 2, Lot 17 will be surfaced with aggregate and will receive a
concrete driveway approach from 5’ north of the property line to
the back of curb on Washington Street.”

Change Note #9 to state “A landscape screen of at least 60% from
ground elevation to a height of 10 feet will be provided along the
west side of Lot 17, Zehrung and Ames Addition.”

Add a note to state that “at Washington Street and S. 29" Street
measures will be taken to safely mark the new curve in the gravel
street to the satisfaction of the Public Works & Ultilities
Department.”

Submit Plan with corrections to the satisfaction of the Public
Works — Engineering Services Division.

Submit Plan with correction and information to the satisfaction of
the Public Works & Utilities — Watershed Management Division.

Submit Plan with corrections to the satisfaction of the Public
Works & Utilities — Water Division concerning Replacement
Infiltration Basin over 24" water main.

Submit Plan with corrections to the satisfaction of the Public
Works & Utilities — Watershed Division concerning sanitary sewer.
Easements need to be retained and access to manholes
considered in the design for existing sanitary sewer that is located
under the parking lot.

Submit Plan with corrections to the satisfaction of the Lincoln
Electric System concerning easements that are needed for
facilities.

Submit screening and landscaping plan that meets Design
Standards to the satisfaction of the Planning Director and Parks &
Recreation Department. This plan shall include street trees 50
feet on center to offset the reduction in front yard setback for the
parking versus Washington Street/South 29" Street. Also, this
plan shall include where adjacent to residential use, a screen
evenly distributed horizontally, which may vary in height, so as to
screen at least sixty percent (60%) of the surface area of a vertical
plane extending along the length of the abutting property line and
from the ground elevation to a height of ten feet (10") above the
adjacent ground elevation.

Submit final Site Plan with the updated legal description.
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b. Permittee shall provide verification from the Register of Deeds that the
letter of acceptance as required by the approval of the special permit has been recorded with
the Register of Deeds.

C. The construction plans must substantially comply with the approved
plans.

3. All privately-owned improvements, including landscaping, shall be permanently
maintained by the Permittee or an appropriately established association approved by the City.

4, The physical location of all setbacks and yards, buildings, parking and circulation
elements, and similar matters must be in substantial compliance with the location of said items
as shown on the approved site plan.

5. The terms, conditions, and requirements of this resolution shall run with the land
and be binding upon the Permittee, its successors, and assigns.

6. The Permittee shall sign and return the City's letter of acceptance to the City
Clerk. This step should be completed within 60 days following the approval of the special
permit. The City Clerk shall file a copy of the resolution approving the special permit and the
letter of acceptance with the Register of Deeds, filing fees therefor to be paid in advance by the
Permittee. Building permits will be issued unless the letter of acceptance has been filed.

Introduced by:

Approved as to Form & Legality:

City Attorney Approved this day of , 2016:

Mayor




